Registered Office:
H.No. 8-2-293/82/1/B-60,
Journalist Colony, Jubiiee Hills,
i : Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana
Corporation Limited Phone No : +91 40 23559550
E-mail: steadfastcorp@gmail.com
CIN: L74999TG1995PLC0O37139
www.steadfastcorp.in

Date? 30" May, 2025

To

The Head - Listing & Compliance

Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (MSEI)
Vibgyor Towers, 4th floor, Plot No C 62,

G - Block, Opp. Trident Hotel,

BandraKurla Complex, Bandra (E),

Mumbai - 400 098

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub:- Integrated Filing (Financial) for fourth quarter and year ended
March 31, 2025

Ref:- SYMBOL: STEADFAST, ISIN: INE0O89B01013
K %k K K % K K K

Pursuant to Securities and Exchange Board of India Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFDPoD2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024, we are
hereby submitting the Integrated Filing (Financial), for the fourth quarter and year
ended on March 31, 2025,

The same will also be made available on the Company’s website viz.

www steadfagtrorn in,

Kindly take the same on record.
Thanking you,

For STEADFAST CORPORATION LIMITED
igitally signed b
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Steadfast Corporation Limited
CIN:L.74999TG 1995PLCO37139
Registered Address:H.No. 8-2-293/82/1/B/60 Journalists Colony, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana, India, 500033
Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March,2025
Rs. In lakhs

Sl Particulars Quarter ended Year ended
No 31,03.2025 | 31-12-2024 | 31-03-2024 | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024
Reg}; i;lote Unaudited Re:; ;Jote Audited Audited
I Income from operations net 39.68 8.40 36.96 64.19 - 5843
2 Other Income 18.13 12,49 51.22 61.35 58.02
3 Total Income (1+2) 57.82 20.89 88.19 125.55 116.44
4 Expenses
a)Purchases - - - - -
b)Changes in Inventories - - - - -
¢)Cost of Execution 32.96 1.97 30.77 38.50 34.80
d)Employee benefit expenses 12.65 13.54 15.34 53.14 42.56
¢)Depreciation and amortisation expense 1.22 1.25 1.64 4.96 6.66
fFinance Costs 0.00 - 1.28 0.01 1.29
2)Other operating expenses 5.08 4.68 7.00 19.50 23.43
Total Expenses 51,91 21.44 56.03 116.11 108.74
s Profit beforeshare in net profit/(loss) of associate/ Joint
venture 3-4) 591 (0.55) 3215 9.44 7.70
Share in net profit/(loss) of Associate /JV - - - -
6 Profit Before Tax 591 (0.55) 32.15 9.44 7.70
7 Tax Expense
a)Current tax 0.68 - 1.67 1.70 1.67
byDeferred tax 0.12 0.22 0.09 0.46 0.33
¢) Prior Year taxes 3.74 - 374
Total Tax Expense 4.54 0,22 1.76 5.90 2.00
8 Net Profit For The Period 1.37 (0.77) 30.39 3.54 5.70
9 Other Comprehensive Losses /Income - - - - -
10 [ Total Comprehensive Income 1.37 8.77) 30.39 3.54 5.70
1 Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of ¥ 10 per share) 713.10 713.10 713.10 713.10 713.10
12| Total Other Equity 349.51 345.97
i5 [Larnings per equily share:
face Value of ¥ 10 per share (Not annualised for the quarter
and half year)
Basic and diluted earnings per share (In 3) 0.02 (0.01) 043 0.05 0.08
Notes:

1. The above financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under Section 133
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian
Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.

2. The above Financial Results have been Reviewed by the audit committee are considered and approved by the Board of Directors at its
meeting held on 30th May, 2025,

3. The Company Operates in a single Segment and the results pertain to single segment.

4. No material adjustments were made in the results for the current quarter/year which pertain lo earlier periods/year. Hence, the figures have
not been regrouped or reclassified.

5. The figures for the current quarter and quarter ended March 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the
full financial year ended March 31,2025 and March 31, 2024, respectively and published year to date figures up to third quarter ended’

K Vivek Reddy
Managing Director
DIN: 07907507

Place : Hyderabad
Date : 30-05-2025
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Steadfast Corporation Limited
CIN:L74999TG1995PLC037139

Registered Address:H.No. 8-2-293/82/1/B/60 Journalists Colony, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana,

India, 500033

Standalone Balance Sheet As on 31st March, 2025

(X in Lakhs

Particulars

1. ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Other assets

(¢) Financial Assets

(1) Investments

(11) Loans

(d) Deferred tax assets (net)

Total non current assets

(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventory

(b) Financial Assets

(1) Trade receivables

(1) Cash and cash equivalents
(i11) Other Bank Balances
(iv) Loans and advances
(v)Other Financial Assets
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)
(Y Other current assets
Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

1. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Equity
(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity

Total equity

(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(1) Trade payables

(b) Other current liabilities
(c) Short-term provisions

Total Current liabilities
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30-05-2025

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
15.57 20.54
24.19 24.19
4.20 54.10
5.89 6.36
49.86 105.19
96.76 77.71
55.25 5.18
240.32 226.73
500.00 500.00
0.50 0.50
7.29 10.68
164 69 18471
1,064.82 1,005.50
1,114.68 1,110.68
713.10 713.10
349.51 345.97
1,062.61 1,059.07
38.45 37.49
11.02 11.55
2.60 2.58
52.07 51.62
1,114.68 1,110.68
For Steadfast Corporation Limited
P
K Vivek Reddy
Managing Director
DIN: 07907507
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Steadfast Corporation Limited
CIN:L74999TG1995PLC037139
Registered Office:H .No. 8-2-293/82/J/B/60 Journalists Colony, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana, India,
500033
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the period ended December 31, 2024
(T in Lakhs)

Particulars December 31, T March 31, 2024
2024
A |CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net profit before tax 9.44 7.70
Adjusted for .
Depreciation 4.96 6.66

(Profit)/ Loss on sale of / discarded assets (net) - -
Interest & other income received (61.35) -
Share of Profits / (Losses) from Subcidaries/1V - -
Operating profits before working capital charges (46.95) 14.36
Changes in current assets and labilities
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories - B

(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables (19.05) (48.006)
(Increase)/Decrease in Current Tax assets (0.36) (0.89)
(Increase)/Decrease in financial and non-financial assets 6.42 (575.29)
Increase/(Decrease) in financial and non-financial Habilities 0.51) 923
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade payables 0.96 36.18
Cash generated from operations (59.48) (564 .47)
Income taxes paid (1.70) -
Net cash generated from/(used in)operating activities (61.18) (564.47)

B |CASH FLLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of fixed assets - -

Proceeds o sale ol {ixed assets - 0.33
Long term loans and advances 49.90 -
Investment in VHS Health Care - -
Interest & other income received 61.35 ~
Net cash from (used in) investing activities 111.25 0.33

C |{CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from issue of share warrants - -
Proceeds from issue of ESOPs - -

Dividends and dividend tax paid during the year - -

Net Cash generated from financing activities - -

D [Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 50.08 (564.14)
E |Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5.18 569.32
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 55.25 5.18

Cash and Cash Equivalents

- Cash on Hand 0.00 0.00
- Current Accounts 55.25 5.17
Total 55.25 5.18

As per our report of even date attached

For Steadfast Corporation. L

- ,f/’~;’ T
Place: Hyderabad K Vivek Reddy
Date: 30-05-2025 Managing Director

DIN: 07907507




g CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
INDIA

Independent Auditor’s Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

To
The Board of Directors of
STEADFAST CORPORATION LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly standalone financial results of
STEADFAST CORPORATION LIMITED (the “Company”), for the quarter and year ended March
31, 2025 (the “Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations™).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
Statement:

i.  is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard,
and

ii.  gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles
laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India of the total comprehensive income (comprising of net profit and
other comprehensive income) and other financial information of the Company for the
quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs specified under
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (“the Act”). Our responsibilities under those
Standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone
Financial Results” section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the
Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Act and
the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management’s Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year-to-date standalone financial results have been
prepared on the basis of the annual financial statements. The Company’s Board of Directors are
responsible for the preparation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and
other comprehensive income of the Company and other financial information in accordance with the
applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance wi
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

SRI RAMCHANDRA ARCADE, D.No.8-2-293/82/JII1/573/M/ 1st Floor,
Road No0.82, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500096. Ph: 23394982/85,
E-mail: rkandco@gmail.com, Website : www.rkandco.in

RAMASAMY KOTESWARA RAO AND CO LLP
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting
frauds and other irregularitics; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of
the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.

e  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the operating effectiveness of the company’s internal control.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

e  Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

e  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the
disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.

Other Matter

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure
between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the
published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which
were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under Listing Regulations.

For Ramasamy Koteswara Rao and Co LLP
Chartered Accountants

O

Murali Krishna Reddy Telluri
Partner

Membership Number: 223022
UDIN: 95922302 2RMT KOOW323

Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 30, 2025
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Steadfast Corporation Limited
CIN:L74999TG1995PLC0O37139
Registered Address:H.No. 8-2-293/82/1/B/60 Journalists Colony, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana, India, 500033
Consolidated audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2025
(T in lakhs)

. Quarter ended Year ended
Si Particulars
No 31.03.2025 | 31.12.2024 | 31.03.2024 | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024
R“;’L ?"te Unaudited R“lf\j:) ‘:"t“ Audited | Audited
1 Income from operations net 39.68 8.40 36.96 64.19 58.43
2 Other Income 18.13 12.49 51.23 61.35 58.02
3 Total Income (1+2) . 57.81 20.89 88.19 125.54 116.44
4 Expenses
a)Purchases - - - - -
b)Changes in Inventories - - - - -
¢)Cost of Execution 32.96 1.97 30.77 38.50 34.80
d)Employee benefit expenses 12.65 13.54 15.34 53.14 42.56
e)Depreciation and amortisation expense 1.22 1.25 1.64 4.96 6.66
DFinance Costs 0.00 - 1.28 0.01 1.29
¢)Other operating expenses 5.08 4.68 7.00 19.50 23.43
Total Expenses 51.91 21.44 56.04 116.11 108.74
Profit beforeshare in net profit/(loss) of associate/ Joint
5 venture (3-4) 5.90 (0.55) 32.15 9.44 7.70
Share in net profit/(loss) of Associate / JV (0.00) - - (0.00) -
6 Profit Before Tax 5.90 (0.55) 32.15 9.44 7.70
7 Tax Expense
a)Current tax 0.68 - 1.67 1.70 1.67
b)Deferred tax 0.12 0.22 0.09 0.46 0.33
¢) Prior Period Taxes 3.74 - 374 -
Total Tax Expense 454 0.22 1.76 5.90 2.00
8 Net Profit For The Period 1.36 (0.77) 30.39 3.54 5.70
9 Other Comprehensive Losses /Income - - - - -
10 | Total Comprehensive Income 1.36 0.77) 30.39 3.54 5.70
11 Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of T 10 per share) 713.10 713.10 713.10 713.10 713.10
12 | Total Other Equity 353.35 349.81
13 [Earnings per equity share:
face Value of ¥ 10 per share (Not annualised for the
quarter and half year)
Basic and diluted earnings per share (In %) 0.02 0.01) 0.43 0.05 0.08

Notes:

1. The above Consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and

2. The above Consolidated Financial Results have been Reviewed by the audit committee are considered and approved by the Beard of
Directors at its meeting held on 30th May, 2025. ‘

3. The Company Operates in a single Segment and the results pertain to single segment.

4. No material adjustments were made in the results for the current quarter/year which pertain lo earlier periods/year. Hence, the figures have
not been regrouped or reclassified.

5. The figures for the current quarter and quarter ended March 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the
full financial year ended March 31,2025 and March 31, 2024, respectively and published year to date figures up to third quarter ended
December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, which are subject to limited review by the statutory auditors.
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K Vivek Reddy
Managing Director
DIN: 07907507

Place : Hyderabad : S
Date : 30.05.2025 . ww»f»f{}/k)
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Steadfast Corporation Limited
CIN:L74999TG1995PLCO37139
Registered Address:H.No. 8-2-293/82/1/B/60 Journalists Colony, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana,
India, 500033
Consolidated Balance Sheet As on 31st March, 2025
(X in Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

1. ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 15.57 20.54
(b) Other assets - -
(¢) Financial Assets -

(i) Investments 28.03 28.03
(i1) Loans 4.20 54.10
(d) Deferred tax assets (net) 5.89 6.36
Total non current assets 53.70 109.03

(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventory - -
(b) Financial Assets

(1) Trade receivables 96.76 77.71
(ii} Cash and cash equivalents 55.25 5.18
(iii) Other Bank Balances 240.32 226.73
(iv) Loans and advances 500.00 500.00
(v)Other Financial Assets 0.50 0.50
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 7.29 10.68
(dy Other current assets 164.69 184.71
Total current assets 1,064.82 1,005.50
TOTAL ASSETS 1,118.52 1,114.52

1L EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Equity

(a) Equity share capital 713.10 713.10
(b) Other equity 353.35 349.81
Total equity 1,066.45 1,062.91

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial habilities

(1) Trade payables 38.45 37.49
(b) Other current liabilities 11.02 11.55
(¢) Short-term provisions 2.60 2.58
Total Current liabilities 52.07 51.62
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,118.52 1,114,52

For Steadfast Corporation Limited

{,I/ ;"/’:.M,

K Vivek Reddy
Place: Hyderabad Managing Director
Date: 30.05.2025 DIN: 07907507
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Steadfast Corporation Limited
CIN:L74999TG1995PLC0O37139
Registered Office:H.No. 8-2-293/82/J/B/60 Journalists Colony, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana, India,|
500033
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the period ended March 31, 2025
(X in Lakhs)

Particulars September 30, T March 31, 2024
2024
A |CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net profit before tax 9.44 7.70
Adjusted for :

Depreciation 4.96 6.66
(Profit)/ Loss on sale of / discarded assets (net) - -
Interest & other income received (61.35) -

Share of Profits / (Losses) from Subcidaries/JV - -

Operating profits before working capital charges (46.95) 14.36
Changes in current assets and liabilities
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories - : -

(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables (19.05) (48.06)
(Increase)/Decrease in Current Tax assets (0.36) (0.89)
(Increase)/Decrease in financial and non-financial assets 6.42 (575.29)
Increase/(Decrease) in financial and non-financial labilities (0.51) 9.23
Increase/( Decrease) in Trade payables 0.96 36.18
Cash generated from operations (59.48) (564.47)
Income taxes paid (1.70) -
Net cash generated from/(used in)operating activities (61.18) (564.47)

B |CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of fixed assets - .

Proceeds on sale of Niaed asseis - U.55
Long term loans and advances 49.90 -
Investment in VHS Health Care - -
Interest & other income received 61.35 -
Net cash from (used in) investing activities 111.25 0.33

C |CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from issue of share warrants - -
Proceeds from issue of ESOPs - -

Dividends and dividend tax paid during the year - -

Net Cash generated from financing activities - -

D |Net increase / (:}ecrease) in cash and cash equivalents . 50.08 (564.14)
E [Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5.18 569.32
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 55.25 5.18

Cash and Cash Equivalents

- Cash on Hand 0.00 0.00
- Current Accounts 55.25 S.17
Total 55.25 5.18

r Steadfast Corporation Limited

. 1 ”/3 /’/‘ o

K Vivek Reddy
Managing Director
DIN: 07907507

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30-05-2025
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Independent Auditor’s Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Consolidated
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended

To,
The Board of Directors of
Steadfast Corporation Limited

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of consolidated financial results of Steadfast
Corporation Limited (the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its
subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 (the
“Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations™).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and
based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate audited financial statements/
financial information of the subsidiaries/associates the Statement:

(i) includes the results of the following entities:
S No | Name of the Company/others Relationship
1 | M/s.RAUS-SCL(JV), Hyderabad Associate Entity
(i1) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations, in this
regard; and

(iii))  gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated total
comprehensive income (comprising of net profit and other comprehensive income)
and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31,
2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under
Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (“the Act”). Our responsibilities under
those Standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Consolidated Financial Results” section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance
with the ‘Code of Ethics’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Results under the provisions of the
Act and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and

RAMASAMY KOTESWARA RAO AND CO LLP

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

SRI RAMCHANDRA ARCADE, 13.No.8-2-293/82/JI11/573/M/ 1st Floor,
Road No0.82, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500096. Ph: 23394982/85,
E-mail: rkandco@gmail.com, Website : www.rkandco.in
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Management’s Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated financial statements. The Holding
Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement
that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial
information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in
Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ prescribed under section 133
of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective
Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the
assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and
application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable
and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls,
that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of
preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group
are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has
no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for
overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.




RAMASAMY KOTESWARA RAO AND CO LLP Continuation Sheet ....

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the
disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

o Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial
information of the entities within the Group of which we are the independent auditors, to
express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and
performance of the audit of the financial information of such entities included in the
Statement of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the
Statement, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible
for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain
solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other
entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated
March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the
Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matter

The accompanying Statement includes the audited financial statements and other financial
information in respect of one associate entity for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025
respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been audited by us.

For Ramasamy Koteswara Rao and Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
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B. STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC

ISSUE, RIGHTS ISSUE, PREFERENTIAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS

PLACEMENT ETC.

Not Applicable, as the Company has not raised funds during the quarter ended
on March 31, 2025

C. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND
DEBT SECURITIES

S. No. Particulars in INR crore

1. Loans / revolving facilities like cash credit from 0
banks / financial institutions

A Total amount outstanding as on date 0

B Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default 0
as on date

2. Unlisted debt securities i.e. NCDs and NCRPS 0

A Total amount outstanding as on date 0

B Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default 0
as on date

3. Total financial indebtedness of the listed entity 0

including short-term and long-term debt




D. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS for half-year ended on 31.03.2025

Additional disclosure of related party transactions - applicable only in case the
related party transaction relates to loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances
or investments made or given by the listed entity/subsidiary. These details
need to be disclosed only once, during the reporting period when such
transaction was undertaken.

Value of the
related party Value of
. transaction Value of
Details of the Type of the : .
party (listed related ss ?ﬁeprgn‘;i related téi?;acifg In :?5381902; s In case any financial
entity party Y . party 9 . indebtedness is incurred . . .
L . . committee . reporting either party as . Details of the loans, inter-corporate deposits,
/subsidiary) Details of the counterparty | transaction transacti . to make or give loans, -
s (see Note period a result of the . : advances or investments
entering into (see Note on : inter-corporate deposits,
6a) . (see Note transaction h
the 5) ratified 6c) (see Note 1) advances or investments
transaction by the
audit
S committ
N‘ ee (see 5
° Note 6b) urpose
for
which
) . Nature the
Rel(a);'?::h'p Nature of | Cost (loan/ funds
. . indebtedness| advance/ will be
Name PiName ([P C.ct’# ?:gﬁ:{?é 8;2 T}"gg g;loas:;ge loan/issuancd (see |Tenure inter- ér;t; r?os/t Tenure uii:{éﬁg/d utilised
A A M ity o 1 of debt/ any| Note corporate ° by the
N N esn tlagicj)i ; otheretc) | 7) deposit/ ultimate
u ary investment recipient
of funds
{end-
usage)
Steadfast M. Managing Remuneration |As approved by
Corporation| |Keesara Director NRC, Board& NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | NA NA NA
g ; , 3,00,000
Limited Vivek Shareholders
Reddy
Steadfast Mr. Sai INon- Director |As approved by
Corporation | [Sudhakar | [Executive  [Sitting Fees  |Board NA | NA NA |NA/NA| NA | NA | NA | NA NA
Limited Vankineni]  |Director -
Steadfast Mrs. Tina Independent |Director \As approved by
Corporation| (Chandra |  Director  Sitting Fees  |Board ) NA | NA NA |NA|NA| NA | NA | NA| Na NA
Limited




Steadfast Mr. S. Chief Remuneration {As approved by
Corporation| [Yedukond  [Financial Board NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA
Limitsd alu Officer 3,90,000
Steadfast N. Ashok iCompany Remuneration |As approved by
Corporation Secretary& Board NA | NA NA |[NA|NA| NA | NA | NA| NA NA
Limitzd Compliance ’4,20,000 :
Officer
Steadfast RAUS- Joint Venture |Trade IAs Approved by
Corporation] [SCLUJV) Partner Receivables/ [Audit Committee NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA
Limited Profit and Loss|& Board
11,10,000
Tota
| (of
Note
6b)
Notes:

The details in this format are required to be provided for all transactions undertaken during the reporting period. However, opening and closing

balances, including commitments, to be disclosed for existing related party transactions even if there is no new related party transaction during the
reporting period.

Where a transaction is undertaken between members of the consolidated entity (between the listed entity and its subsidiary or between subsidiaries)
it may be reported once.

3

Listed banks shall not be required to provide the disclosures with respect to related party transactions involving loans, inter-corporate deposits,
advances or investments made or given by the listed banks.

For companies with financial year ending March 31, this information has to be provided for six months ended September 30 and six months ended
March 31. Companies with financial years ending in other months, the six months period shall apply accordingly.



8

9

Each type of related party transaction (for e.g. sale of goods/services, purchase of goods/services or whether it involves a loan, inter-corporate deposit,
advance or investment) with a single party shall be disclosed separately and there should be no clubbing or netting of transactions of same type.
However, transactions with the same counterparty of the same type may be aggregated for the reporting period. For instance, sale transactions with
the same party may be aggregated for the reporting period and purchase transactions may also be disclosed in a similar manner. There should be no
netting off for sale and purchase transactions. Similarly, loans advanced to and received from the same counterparty should be disclosed separately,
without any netting off.

In case of a multi-year related party transaction:

a. The aggregate value of such related party transaction as approved by the audit committee shall be disclosed in the column “Value of the
related party transaction as approved by the audit commitiee”.

b. The value of the related party transaction ratified by the audit committee shall be disclosed in the column “Value of the related party
transaction ratified by the audit committee”.

c. The value of the related party transaction undertaken in the reporting period shall be reported in the column “Value of related party
transaction during the reporting period”.

"Cost" refers to the cost of borrowed funds for the listed entity

PAN will not be displayed on the website of the Stock Exchange(s).

Transactions such as acceptance of fixed deposits by banks/NBFCs, undertaken with related parties, at the terms uniformly applicable /offered to ali
shareholders/ public shall also be reported.



E. STATEMENT ON IMPACT OF AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS (FOR AUDIT REPORT WITH MODIFIED OPINION) SUBMITTED
ALONG WITH ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (Standalone and Consolidated separately) (applicable only for

Annual Filing i.e., 4" quarter): Not Applicable

Kindly take the same on record.
Thanking you,

For STEADFAST CORPORATION LIMITED
NAVULURI ~ Sairiosss
ASHOK ?8';23‘025.05.30 19:56:55

N. ASHOK
COMPANY SECRETARY
& COMPLIANCE OFFICER



		2025-05-30T19:55:34+0530
	NAVULURI ASHOK


		2025-05-30T19:56:55+0530
	NAVULURI ASHOK




